Pro forma ROTE is computed by dividing pro forma net earnings applicable to common shareholders by pro forma average tangible common shareholders' equity.

Pro forma results exclude results from: i) the firm's Principal Investments operating segment, ii) non-investment-grade credit origination activities, iii) residential and commercial mortgage loans and securities and

iv) the impact of changes in the firm's own credit spreads on unsecured borrowings for which the fair value option was elected.  In addition, compensation and benefits expense has been increased by 48% of these adjustments

and the provision for taxes has been increased to reflect an effective income tax rate of 30% for all of the periods below.

Management believes that it is meaningful to review ROTE, with the adjustments noted above, in order to evaluate the performance of the firm's underlying franchise activities for the year ended 2008.

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of reported to pro forma net earnings applicable to common shareholders:

Year Ended November 2008 Nine Months Ended August 2008 Six Months Ended May 2008 Three Months Ended February 2008

As Pro Forma Pro As Pro Forma Pro As Pro Forma Pro As Pro Forma Pro

Reported Adjustments Forma Reported Adjustments Forma Reported Adjustments Forma Reported Adjustments Forma

Net revenues 22,222$   8,914$   31,136$ 23,800$   4,245$   28,045$   17,757$   2,876$   20,633$   8,335$   2,532$   10,867$

Compensation and benefits 10,934   4,279   15,213   11,424   2,038   13,462   8,523   1,380   9,903   4,001   1,215   5,216

Non-compensation expenses 8,952   -   8,952   6,441   -   6,441   4,259   -   4,259   2,191   -   2,191

Total Operating Expenses 19,886   4,279   24,165   17,865   2,038   19,903   12,782   1,380   14,162   6,192   1,215   7,407

Pre-tax earnings 2,336   4,635   6,971   5,935   2,207   8,142   4,975   1,496   6,471   2,143   1,317   3,460

Provision for taxes 14   2,077   2,091   1,492   951   2,443   1,377   564   1,941   632   406   1,038

Net earnings 2,322   2,558   4,880   4,443   1,256   5,699   3,598   932   4,530   1,511   911   2,422

Preferred stock dividends 281   -   281   115   -   115   80   -   80   44   -   44

Net earnings applicable to common shareholders 2,041$   2,558$   4,599$   4,328$   1,256$   5,584$   3,518$   932$   4,450$   1,467$   911$   2,378$

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of total shareholders' equity to pro forma tangible common shareholders' equity and pro forma ROTE:

Year Ended

Nine

Months

Ended

Six

Months

Ended

Three

Months

Ended
November

2008

August

2008

May

2008

February

2008

Total shareholders’ equity 47,167$   43,739$   43,076$ 42,779$

Preferred stock (5,157)   (3,100)   (3,100)   (3,100)

Common shareholders' equity 42,010   40,639   39,976   39,679

Goodwill and identifiable intangible assets,

excluding power contracts (5,220)   (5,219)   (5,212)   (5,204)